

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

DERRICK, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	CIVIL ACTION NO.: 2:19-CV-01541-HB
)	
GLEN MILLS SCHOOLS, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE
COMMONWEALTH DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Henry E. Hockeimer, Jr.
Paul Lantieri III
Kaitlin M. Gurney
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599
Tel.: 215.665.8500
Fax: 215.864.8999

Attorneys for the Commonwealth Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. Eleventh Amendment Immunity Bars Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims
 (Counts Two Three, and Four) and ADA Claim (Count Ten)..... 2

 1. Notwithstanding Plaintiffs’ Self-Serving Label, Count Two Is an
 Official Capacity Claim Against the DHS Defendants and
 Therefore Should Be Dismissed 2

 2. Counts Three and Four Against PDE Secretary Rivera Should Be
 Dismissed Because There Is No Ongoing Violation of Federal Law 4

 3. PDE Is Immune From Plaintiffs’ ADA Claim (Count Ten) Because
 Plaintiffs Do Not Adequately Allege a Violation of Title II of the
 ADA 5

 B. Plaintiffs’ Special Education Claims (Counts Six through Ten) Should Be
 Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Have Not Exhausted Administrative
 Remedies..... 6

 1. Counts Six, Seven, and Eight Seek Relief That Is Available
 through the Administrative Process 6

 2. The Gravamen of Plaintiffs’ ADA and Section 504 Claims (Counts
 Nine and Ten) Is the Denial of a FAPE 10

 C. All Eight Claims Against the Commonwealth Defendants Should Be
 Dismissed for Failure To Plausibly Allege a Claim for Relief..... 12

III. CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Andrew M. v. Del. Cty. Office of Mental Health & Mental Retardation,</u> 490 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2007).....	13
<u>Batchelor v. Rose Tree Media Sch. Dist.,</u> 759 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2014).....	6, 7, 9, 10
<u>Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.,</u> No. 07-cv-3100, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11918 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 15, 2008)	8
<u>Bradley v. W. Chester Univ. of the Pa. State Sys. Higher Educ.,</u> 182 F. Supp. 3d 195 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	3
<u>Butch v. Morales,</u> No. 15-2514, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130203 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 23, 2016)	3
<u>Carlisle Area Sch. Dist. v. Scott P.,</u> 62 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 1995).....	7
<u>Centennial Sch. Dist. v. Phil L. ex rel. Matthew L.,</u> No. 08-cv-982, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61447 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 8, 2008)	10, 12
<u>Charlene R. v. Solomon Charter Sch.,</u> 63 F. Supp. 3d 510 (E.D. Pa. 2014)	7
<u>Christ the King Manor, Inc. v. Secretary of United States HHS,</u> 730 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2013).....	4, 5
<u>Diamond v. Pa. State Educ. Ass'n,</u> No. 3:18-cv-128, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112169 (W.D. Pa. July 8, 2019)	5
<u>Ferren C. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.,</u> 612 F.3d 712 (3d Cir. 2010).....	7
<u>Fry v. Napoleon Cnty. Schs.,</u> 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....	11
<u>G.L. v. Ligonier Valley Sch. Dist. Auth.,</u> 802 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 2015).....	9
<u>Gaskin v. Pa.,</u> No. 94-cv-4048, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4272 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 28, 1995)	8

Hesling v. Avon Grove Sch. Dist.,
428 F. Supp. 2d 262 (E.D. Pa. 2006)6, 10

J.D.G. v. Colonial Sch. Dist.,
748 F. Supp. 2d 362 (D. Del. 2010).....13

J.M. v. Francis Howell Sch. Dist.,
850 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2017)9

J.T. v. Dumont Pub. Sch.,
No. 09-cv-4969, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42671 (D.N.J. Mar. 28, 2012), *aff'd*,
533 F. App'x 44 (3d Cir. 2013)8

LeJeune G. v. Khepera Charter Sch.,
2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 22360 (3d Cir. July 25, 2019).....8

M.M. v. Tredyffrin/Easttown Sch. Dist.,
No. 06-cv-1966, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62918 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 1, 2006)12

Moyer v. Aramark,
No. 18-cv-02267, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37165 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 7, 2019)3

Price v. Commw. Charter Acad. Cyber Sch.,
No. 17-cv-1922, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59394 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 6, 2018).....13

Rena C. v. Colonial Sch. Dist.,
890 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2018).....7

T.L. v. Pa. Leadership Charter Sch.,
224 F. Supp. 3d 421 (E.D. Pa. 2016)7

United States v. Georgia,
546 U.S. 151 (2006).....5

Wellman v. Butler Area Sch. Dist.,
877 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2017).....9, 11, 12

Woodson v. Prime Care Med. Inc.,
No. 12-cv-04919, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8861 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 23, 2013).....3

Ex Parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....4
